DETROIT SECTION A | 1. Contract No.: 22-0095

PUBLIC Contract Cover Modification No.: 002
P &
SCHOOLS COMMUNITY i g?l;gl:ures 2. ITB/RFQ No.: 22-0060
DISTRICT 3. Contract Title: Student Enrichment
I;Figgg;’ggﬁgitnl)eﬂif;ﬁiﬁt 4. Contract Amount: Not to Exceed the
3011 West Gl%an dBIvd value of issued purchase orders from the
Detroit, MI 48202 District

5. Contract Term:
July 1, 2023 — June 30, 2024

6. Supplier Name: Diversified Community Services
Address: 10301 W. Seven Mile Road
City/State/Zip: Detroit, MI 48221
Contact: Marcine Karmo Telephone: (248) 798-4048 Email/Fax: marcine@dcsmi.org

7. Contract Modifications:

History
1. The original contract amount was $150,000 for the first contract period from March 8, 2022 through
June 30, 2023,

Modification 001:

1. Increase the contract by $350,000 for a total not to exceed $500,000 for the period ending June 30,
2023,

2. All other terms and conditions rernain the same.

Modification 002:
1. Renew the contract through June 30, 2024 for an amount not-to-exceed the value of issued purchase

orders from the District.
///

2. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

8. Signature of Authorized Supplier 9. Signatyfe 6f DPSCD:
Representative: 7 A
) ,’< / % 207 ) S
pagine T\ 8/14/2023 ) 20
Signature Date Signed Siggtatuc DAte Signed
Print Name: Marcine Karmo Print Name: Nikolai P, Vitti, Ed.D.

Title: Executive Director Title: Superintendent

AW A




